
Judith A. Riley, J.D. 

April 10, 2004 

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Gerald Gunter Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

Re: Tariff No. 2 
Atlantic.Net Broadband, Inc. 
T-99-0241 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

On behalf of Atlantic.Net Broadband, Inc., we hereby submit an original and five 
(5) copies of revisions to Tariff No. 2 for the State of Florida. The Revised Pages bear an 
issued date of April 13, 2004, and an effective date of April 14,2004. 

We have included an extra copy of this transmittal letter, as well as a self- 
addressed stamped envelope. Please stamp and return the extra copy to confirm your 
receipt . 

Please direct any inquiries regarding this filing to the undersigned. 

Respectfully submitted, 

RECEIVED 6 FILED 

I 

Office (405) 755-8 1 77 
(800) 406-4777 

Fax 4405) 7558377 
E-mail j r i le~~decompiiance.net 
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SECTION 3 * SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 

3.15 Sweet Talk - Free Nicihts and Sweet Talk Plus - Free Nights 

3.15.1 

3.15.2 

3.15.3 

3.15.4 

3. 75.5 

3.15.6 

3.15.7 

3.15.8 

3.15.9 

Sweet Talk and Sweet Talk Plus - Free Nights service provide a free window of time for 
IntraLata and InterLata rates and a low per minute rate outside the free window. This 
plan is ONLY available in the Sweet Talk packages. Non-package rates are not available 
for the Sweet Talk and Sweet Talk Plus - Free Nights plans. 

Sweet Talk and Sweet Talk Plus - Free Nights will consist of free local toll, in-state and 
out-of-state calls originating after 8:59PM EST and before 7:OOAM EST. 

Local toll, in-statel and out-of-state calls originating after 6:59AM EST and before 
9:OOPM EST will be charged at the rate of .lO/minute. 

A call initiated before 9:OOPM EST but ends during the free window of time will be 
charged at the .I 0 per minute rate. 

A call initiated before 7AM EST but ends during the chargeable window of time (.-lO/min) 
will be charged as a free night call. 

Offshore and International calls are not included in the free nights plan. International and 
Offshore rates will apply when applicable. 

Sweet Talk and Sweet Talk Plus - Free Nights is not to be sold separately. Available only 
as Sweet Talk or Sweet Talk Plus. 

Residential customers may subscribe to the following Sweet Talk and Sweet Talk Plus - 
Free Nights plans: 

d. Sweet Talk - Free Nights plan 
e. Sweet Talk Plus - Free Nights plan 

The Customer can not at any time cancel partial package service, leaving only one stand 
alone service (local telephone or domestic long distance telephone). The customer will 
be asked to choose another plan or cancel the entire Sweet Talk plan. 

3.15. I O  Service charges specified in this Tariff apply. 

e 

tssued: April 13, 2004 Effective: April 14, 2004 
Matt Miller, Carrier Relations Manager 

281 5 NW 13th Street, Suite 201 
Gainesville, Florida 32609 
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3.1 5 

3.16 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 

Sweet Talk - Free Nights and Sweet Talk Plus - Free Nights (cont'd) 

3.A5.11 Sweet Talk - Free Nights & Sweet Talk Plus - Free Nights Residential Rates & Charges 

I I (a) Sweet Talk - Free Nights and Sweet Talk 
Plus - Free Nights: 
Local Toll, In-State and Out-of-state calls 
originating after 6:59AM EST and before 
9:OOPM EST 

(b) Sweet Talk - Free Nights and Sweet Talk 
Plus - Free Nights: 
Local Toll, In-State and Out-of-state calls 
originating after 8:59PM EST and before 
7:OOAM EST 

Individual Case Basis ("ICB") Arrangements 

See above 

~. , , %  

X , I  - '  
I I I^  , I 

See below See below 

'1 . *I , ; 
< I  ~ ? " .  

I- I .I , . ", 

.I 0 . I O  

FREE FREE 

Arrangements will be developed on a case-by-case basis in response to a bona fide request from 
a Customer or prospective Customer to develop a competitive bid for a service offered under this 
tariff. Rates quoted in response to such competitive rates will be offered to the Customer in 
writing and on a non-discriminatory basis. 

4 
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SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 

3.1 7 Special Promotions 

The Company may, from time to time, waive or wary the rates and charges associated with 
certain services for promotional, market research, or other similar purposes. Examples of 
potential promotions include, but are not limited to, price reductions, waiver of installation 
charges, or a free service with a purchase of another service. In no case, shall the resulting rates 
and charges exceed the rates and charges listed in this tariff for the same services. 

The Company will fite a written notice with the Commission at least one (I) day prior to the 
effective date of each promotion period that contains information regarding the promotion(s) to be 
offered, the specific charges to be reduced or waived, the promotion price, a description of the 
customers who are eligible for the promotional rate, the conditions under which customers wilt 
receive the promotional rate, and the beginning and ending dates of the promotion. All promotion 
offered by the Company will be filed in the Company’s Tariff. 

a 

Issued: April 23, 2004 Effective: April 14, 2004 
Matt Miller, Carrier Relations Manager 

281 5 NW 13th Street, Suite 201 
Gainesville, Florida 32609 
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SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 

3.1 8 Special Rates for the Handicapped 

3.1 8.1 

3.18.2 

3.1 8.3 

Directory Assistance 

There shall be no charge for up to fifty calls per billing cycle from lines or trunks serving 
individuals with disabilities. The Company shall charge the prevailing tariff rates for every 
call in excess of fifty within a billing cycle. 

Hearing and Speech Impaired Persons 

Intrastate toll message rates for TOD users shall be evening rates for daytime calls and 
night rates for evening and night calls. 

Telecommunications Relay Service 

For intrastate toll calls received from the relay service, the Company will when billing 
retay calls discount relay service calls by 50 percent off of the otherwise applicable rate 
for a voice nonrelay call except that where either the calling or called party indicates that 
either party is both hearing and visually impaired, the call shall be discounted 60 percent 
off of the otherwise applicable rate for a voice nonrelay call. The above discounts apply 
only to time-sensitive elements of a charge for the call and shall not apply to per call 
charges such as a credit card surcharge. 

3.19 Directorv Assistance 

The Company, through its underlying carrier, furnishes a Directory Assistance Service for the 
purpose of aiding Customers in obtaining telephone number listings. The Customer may request 
one (1 ) telephone number per Directory Assistance call. 

Issued: April 13,2004 Effective: April 14, 2004 
Matt Miller, Carrier Relations Manager 

281 5 NW 13th Street, Suite 201 
Gainesville, Florida 32609 


